

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1540th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 23, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR.

SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 10-456

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 02-183, SERIES OF 2002 TO READ AS FOLLOWS: RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SOCIALIZED HOUSING PROJECT OF THE ENERGY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (EDC), LOCATED AT BARANGAY MAILUM, CONTAINING AN AREA OF TEN THOUSAND (10,000) SQUARE METERS, KNOWN AS LOT NO. 2922-A-12, BAGO CADASTRE AND COVERED BY TRANSFER CERTIFICATE TITLE NO. T-23381.

WHEREAS, in session assembled, this August body is of the consensus to amend Resolution No. 02-183, Series of 2002;

WHEREAS, in said Resolution is a request for approval of the Socialized Housing Project of the Energy Development Corporation (EDC), located at Barangay Mailum, this City;

WHEREAS, having complied with all the requirements in accordance with Laws, Decrees, Rules and Regulations, Standards and Guidelines implementing B.P. 220, better known as the Socialized Housing Law, it is the consensus of the this assembly to approve the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved to amend Resolution No. 02-183, Series of 2002 to read as follows: Resolution approving the Socialized Housing Project of the Energy Development Corporation (EDC), located at Barangay Mailum, containing an area of Ten Thousand (10,000) Square Meters, known as Lot No. 2922-A-12, Bago Cadastre and Covered by Transfer Certificate Title No. T-23381.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)